West
Yorkshire

BUSINESS INNOVATION AND GROWTH PANEL

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON TUESDAY, 26 NOVEMBER
2019 IN COMMITTEE ROOM A, WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50
WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE

PRESS AND PUBLIC

1. To highlight Appendix 1 to Agenda ltem 9 which officers have identified as
containing exempt information within the meaning of Schedule 12A to the
Local Government Act 1972, and where officers consider that the public
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons outlined in the report.

2. To consider whether or not to accept the officers’ recommendation in
respect of the above information as set out in paragraph 4.1 of Agenda ltem 9.

3. If the recommendation is accepted, to formally pass the following
resolution:-

RESOLVED - That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting
during consideration of Appendix 1 to Agenda ltem 9 on the grounds that it is
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of
the proceedings, that if members of the press and public were present there
would be disclosure to them of exempt information and that in all the
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BUSINESS INNOVATION

AND GROWTH PANEL HELD ON 10 SEPTEMBER
(Pages 1 - 8)

CHAIR'S UPDATE



6. INNOVATION

(@  MIT REAP
(Pages 9 - 10)

(b)  SMARTY INTERREG PROGRAMME
(Pages 11 - 14)

7. TRADE AND INVESTMENT
(Pages 15 - 20)

8. BUSINESS SUPPORT
(Pages 21 - 58)

9. FUTURE BUSINESS FINANCE - PROGRESS UPDATE
(Pages 59 - 92)

Signed:
B

Managing Director
West Yorkshire Combined Authority




Agenda Item 4

West
Yorkshi.re

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE
BUSINESS INNOVATION AND GROWTH PANEL
HELD ON TUESDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2019 AT BIC 1/23 EXHIBITION
SPACE, 3M BUCKLEY INNOVATION CENTRE, FIRTH STREET,
HUDDERSFIELD, HD1 3BD

Present:

Andrew Wright (Chair)

Mike Danby

Amir Hussain

Will Roebuck

Simon Wright

Councillor Darren Byford

Kersten England

Councillor Jane Scullion

Councillor Naheed Mather

Councillor Tim Cheetham

Andrew Latchmore

Professor Liz Towns-Andrews (Advisory
Representative)

Marie Gilluley (Advisory Representative)

In attendance:

Zoe Davidson
Henry Rigg

lan Smyth

Sarah Bowes
Alexander Clarke
James Hopton
Hamzah Shami
David Shepherd
Charlotte Michael
Janette Woodcock

1. Apologies for Absence

Advanced Supply Chain Lead
Yeme Architects

E-Radar

Yorkshire Bank
Wakefield Council
Bradford Council
Calderdale Council
Kirklees Council

Barnsley MBC

Shulmans

University of Huddersfield

West Yorkshire Consortium of Colleges

Deloitte

West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority
West Yorkshire Combined Authority

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tim Swift, Councillor
Shabir Pandor, Councillor Andrew Lee, Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw, Martin
Booth, Nicola Greenan, Philip Wilson, Mark Roberts, Sandy Needham, Dr

Peter O’'Brien and Prof Lisa Roberts.



Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of Appendix 1 to Agenda Item 0 on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the
proceedings, that if members of the press and public were present there would
be disclosure to them of exempt information and that in all the circumstances
of the case, the public interest in maintain the exemption outweighs the public
interest in disclosing the information.

Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

Minutes of the Meeting of the Business Innovation and Growth Panel
held on 28 May

Resolved: That the minutes of the Business Innovation and Growth Panel
held on the 28 May 2019 be approved.

Chair's Update
The Chair welcomed new members to the Panel.

The Panel was updated on the progress of the LEP merger between the
Leeds City Region LEP and the York and North Yorkshire LEP. Firm proposals
have not yet been brought forward, discussed or agreed by both LEPs but
joint discussions are scheduled to continue in early October.

The Convention of the North in partnership with NP11 will host a major summit
on 13 September at Magna, Rotherham as a working event and will debate six
policy priorities for the North and these will be brought together ahead of next
year’s spending review. Innovation and Trade and Investment are two of the
themes being debated.

Governance Arrangements

At the Annual Meeting on 27 June 2019, the Combined Authority resolved

to appoint the Business Innovation and Growth Panel as an advisory
committee of the Combined Authority which reports to the LEP Board, on the
terms of reference attached as Appendix 1 to the report.

The terms of reference were revised from the last municipal year to include a
reference to clean growth, to reflect the revised corporate priority.

No changes have been made to the quorum of the Panel, which remains four
voting members (to include one member of the Combined Authority or other
local authority member and one private sector representative, and voting
arrangements are unchanged.

The Combined Authority at its annual meeting appointed Andrew Wright as
chair of the Panel and agreed dates for meetings of the panel as follows:



10 September 2019
26 November 2019
27 February 2020
21 May 2020

Resolved: That the Governance arrangements for the Panel approved by the
Combined Authority at the Annual Meeting on 27 June 2019 be noted.

Economic Reporting

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on the latest
economic and business intelligence.

The report presented recent global, national and economic developments and
in Appendix 1 the quarterly Leeds City Region Economic and Brexit Monitor
for August 2019, which provided a summary of the latest national and
international economic data for Leeds City Region with sections focused on
business performance and trade, the labour market and housing, property and
investment. Appendix 2 summarised the Monitor into a single page
dashboard.

The report also included:

Main national and international headlines.
Leeds City Region economic headlines.
Leeds City Region Business Survey 2019.
Brexit commentary and assessment.

The Panel was asked to reflect on the findings in the report and if they felt that
the findings reflected business experience.

The Panel discussed the potential impact of Brexit and felt that business
confidence was at an all-time low with Brexit uncertainty as the main
contributory factor. The number of businesses with a business plan was
queried and it was felt there was a need to bridge gaps and to increase
advanced IT skills.

The cost of land was another contributory factor for those businesses looking
to grow and expand and more work is required concerning the availability of
business premises along with diversity and resilience. It was felt it would be
good to bring this to the next meeting

Resolved:

(i) That the analysis presented in the economic update be noted.

(i) That the comments from the Panel that the finding reflected business
experience be noted.



Local Industrial Strategy Development

The Panel considered a report to update a Local Industrial Strategy (LIS)
providing an update on the development process and a presentation at the
meeting provided an overview of the emerging draft priorities.

As previously reported, a LIS is bei
[...]
 Panel considered an report to update on the work in relation to business
finance, in particular future plants for grants and loans included in Exempt
Appendix 1.

The Combined Authority and Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership (the
LEP) are currently engaged in work on developing options for a new loan fund
that responds to current market needs. This builds on the previous
conversations at the Business Innovation and Growth Panel meeting in
February 2019 on the business finance landscape and a number of ideas for
future business finance products for the LEP, which received approval from
the LEP Board in March.

The Chair welcomed Zoe Davidson from Deloitte’s to the meeting to update
the Panel on the first phase of the work as accessing public money can be
confusing so wanted to make this much more straight forward by creating a
single access point for people to engage.

The Panel provided the following feedback:

Provision of a single point of contact key.

Want to be able to offer support early.

How to articulate the “ask”

Ensure appropriate help with business planning.

Ensure the correct information and guidance is available.

Training for Business Advisors so specific to individual business needs.
Investment Readiness Programme to help businesses understand,
investment market is not well developed in the north.

o Where to get advice and expertise.

Resolved:

(i) That the contents of the report be noted.

(i) That feedback from the Panel be noted

Channel 4 and Digital Sector Support

The Panel considered a progress report to update on Channel 4’s investment
in the City Region and subsequent delivery, and to outline the Combined
Authority and LEP’s increased support for the creative and digital sector

through both the Creative industries Opportunity Programme and the Digital
Inward Investment Fund and was asked to note the progress.



11.

12.

13.

Resolved:
(i) That the content of the Progress report be noted.

(i) That the Panel’s views and feedback on the ongoing development of
the support offer for the creative and digital sector in the City Region be
noted.

Business Support

The Panel considered an update report on business support activity being
undertaken, including the LEP Growth Service, the Business Growth
Programme, the Resource Efficiency Fund, Access Innovation, Strategic
Business Growth, Travel Plan Network, the Northern Powerhouse Investment
Fund, Investment Readiness and Business Resilience and was asked to note
the progress made to date.

Resolved: That the progress to date on delivery of the business support
projects, programmes and services be noted by the Panel.

Trade and Investment

The Panel considered a report to provide an update on Trade and Inward
Investment activity since the last Panel Meeting in May 2019 which included:

Event attendance

London Tech Week

Upcoming planned activities

Trade

Investor Development

Inward Investment Activities and Performance

The Panel thanked the Trade and Investment Team for the update.
Resolved:
(i) That the contents of the report be noted.

(i) That the feedback on the progress made to date on the delivery of
Trade and Investment Activity be noted.

Business Productivity Pilot

The Panel considered a report and was asked to endorse the
recommendation to deliver a second round of the Productivity Pilot, focussed
on improving the productivity of businesses in receipt of capital investment
grants from the LEP’s Business Growth Programme (BGP).

The Panel discussed and felt there was confidence there would be a take up
as results provided show the first round has been on track so would be happy



14.

15.

to endorse a second pilot.
Resolved:
(i) That the contents of the report be noted.

(i) That the Panel discussed and endorsed the recommendation to deliver
a second round of the Productivity Pilot.

(iif)  That Officers in the Business Support Team of the Combined Authority /
LEP will progress delivery of the second pilot.

Panel Work Programme 2019/ 20

The Panel considered a report to set out the proposed forward agenda plan
for the Business Innovation and Growth Panel.

Resolved:
(i) That the contents of the report be noted.

(i) That the Panel considered the recommendations and agreed the
forward agenda plan.

Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Business Innovation and Growth Panel will be held on
26 November 2019.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6a

WeSt Leeds City Region
yorkShire @ Enterprise

Partnership

Combined
Authority
Report to: Business Innovation and Growth Panel
Date: 26 November 2018
Subject: MIT REAP
Director(s): Alan Reiss

Author(s):

Sarah Bowes

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To update the BIG Panel about the University of Leeds led Massachusetts
Institute of Technology Regional Entrepreneurship Acceleration (MIT REAP)
programme.

2 Information

2.1 The Panel will be aware that Leeds University are leading a cohort as part of
the MIT REAP programme to drive entrepreneur led innovation in Leeds and
the wider City Region.

2.2  The two year programme, run by the Sloan School of Management at MIT,
started in October 2018. Lisa Roberts will attend the meeting and provide an
update on the programme one year in and discuss alignment with the Local
Industrial Strategy.

2.3 Panel members will also have the opportunity to discuss taking part in a new
BEIS MIT programme ‘MIT lite’. Further details will be provided at the meeting.

3 Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications.

4 Legal Implications

4.1  There are no legal implications.

5 Staffing Implications

5.1 There are no staffing implications.



External Consultees
University of Leeds have been consulted on this report.
Recommendations

That BIG Panel note the contents of the verbal update by Prof Lisa Roberts
and discuss alignment with the Local Industrial Strategy.

Background Documents
None.
Appendices

None.

10



Agenda Item 6b

West
Yorkshire

Combined

Authority

Report to: Business, Innovation and Growth Panel

Date: 26 November 2019
Subject: Innovation: Smarty Interreg programme
Director: Alan Reiss, Director Policy, Strategy & Communications

Author(s):  Alex Clarke, Sarah Bowes

Purpose of this report

1.1

2.1

2.2

To update the Business, Innovation and Growth Panel on the Leeds City
Region’s participation in a European Union interregional cooperation project
on Industry 4.0.

Information

The West Yorkshire Combined Authority (the Combined Authority), on behalf
of Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership (the LEP), has recently begun
work on a European Union interregional cooperation project on Industry 4.0
(also sometimes referred to as the fourth industrial revolution — see box
below). The “Smarty” project is a collaboration between regional government
bodies and business research institutions from seven European regions with a
focus on exchanging best practice on how policy can unlock the full potential
of Industry 4.0. The Textiles Centre of Excellence, based in Huddersfield, are
also a project partner and the Combined Authority will be working closely with
the Textiles Centre of Excellence on regional coordination.

What will the project do?

The overall objective of the project is to trigger a policy change in the
implementation of regional policies and programmes, increasing the
awareness and adoption of Industry 4.0 solutions and technologies by Small
and Medium Sized Enterprises (SMESs). In practical terms, the project consists
of a three year programme of exchanging best practice, followed by a year of
monitoring implementation of a targeted action plan in each region. During the
first five semesters, partners will share examples both of policy and of direct
interventions that relate to four themes, with the opportunity for the Leeds City
Region to showcase examples from the region:

11



Industry 4.0

The concept of Industry 4.0 or the Fourth Industrial Revolution, sits at the heart of the
UK’s industrial strategy g
[...]
y region will also be responsible for establishing a local stakeholder
group for the project which should bring together relevant partners. It is
proposed that the Business, Innovation and Growth Panel could play a
significant role in the leadership of this stakeholder group.

What are the benefits for the Leeds City Region?

2.2  Funded through the European Regional Development Fund (ERDF), Interreg
projects are aimed at supporting regional and local governments across
Europe to develop and deliver better policy. Therefore, as a city region we will
be able to benefit from participating in the Smarty project in a number of ways:
e Provide opportunities to showcase best practice in the Leeds City Region

on industry 4.0

12


https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/664563/industrial-strategy-white-paper-web-ready-version.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/664563/industrial-strategy-white-paper-web-ready-version.pdf

2.3

2.5

3.1

41

5.1

6.1

e Learn from other regional partners in terms of what works on policy and
interventions

e Align strongly with the work of the Leeds City Region digital framework and
local industrial strategy

e Provide a framework for engaging with regional partners on what industry
4.0 means for our economy and citizens

¢ Build collaborative partnerships with regions within Europe that could lead
to further opportunities

The project aligns strongly with the regions new Digital Framework,
particularly the ‘digital opportunities for all businesses strand’ and will help
inform and determine future interventions through the Local Industrial
Strategy.

Next steps
Before January 2020 a number of initial tasks will need to be completed by
each project partner:
e Establish a stakeholder group for the project in the city region and
identify relevant partners to involve
e Complete an initial Industry 4.0 mapping and context investigation
e Agree on a number of best practice case studies to share on the first
theme
e Communicate details of the project and set up local dissemination
channels

Financial implications

The Smarty project is funded by Interreg Europe through the European
Regional Development Fund (ERDF). The Combined Authority has been
allocated a budget of €90,000 of which 85% of eligible spend will be
reimbursed by Interreg Europe, with the remaining being contributed through
staff time and related minor travel expenses.

Legal implications

There are no legal implications directly arising from this report.

Staffing implications

Eligible staffing costs are included in the allocated budget for the project.
Those members of staff involved in the project will have a declared
percentage of their overall time allocated to the project.

External consultees

No external consultations have been undertaken.

Recommendations

13



That the panel discusses the update provided on the Smarty project and the
opportunities it offers for the City Region.

It is recommended that the panel agree to act as the principle stakeholder
group for the project, and that a working group be established to include key
BIG Panel members and other key stakeholders.

Background documents

None.

Appendices

None

14



Agenda Item 7

WeSt Leeds City Regior
Yorkshire |? Enterprise

Partnership

Combined

Authority

Report to: Business, Innovation and Growth Panel

Date:

26 November 2019

Subject: Trade and Investment

Director(s): Henry Rigg, Interim Executive Head of Economic Services

Author(s):  David Shepherd, Head of Trade and Investment

1.1

2.1

2.2

Purpose of this report

To provide an update on Trade and Inward Investment activity since the last
Panel meeting in September 2019

Information

Inward Investment Activities and Performance

The team have supported 14 investment successes in 2019-20 with 50% of
those converting outside the core city of Leeds.

36 new enquiries were received in August,
[...]
is report
Legal Implications

There are no legal implications directly arising from this report
Staffing Implications

There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report
External Consultees

No external consultations have been undertaken.
Recommendations

That the BIG Panel notes and comments on the progress made to date on the
delivery of Trade and Investment activity.

Background Documents
None
Appendices

None

19



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

WeSt @ Leeds City Region

o Enterprise
yorkSh ire Partnership
Combined
Authority

Report to: Business Innovation and Growth Panel
Date: 26 November 2019

Subject: Business Support

Director(s): Henry Rigg, Interim Executive Head of Economic Services

Author(s):  Vincent McCabe and Melissa Liburd

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To provide the Panel with an update on business support activity being
undertaken, including the LEP Growth Service, the Business Growth
Programme, the Resource Efficiency Fund, Access Innovation, Strategic
Business Growth, Travel Plan Network, the Northern Powerhouse Investment
Fund, Investment Readiness and Brexit Business Support.

2 Information

Business Support Context and Strateqy

2.1 The support provided to businesses via the LEP’s products and services is
complemented by a wide range of others available to City Region firms and
delivered by local, regional and national partners. This includes export support
from the Department for International Trade DIT) and the Chambers of
Commerce, innovation support from universities, Innovate UK and the wider
Knowledge Transfer Network, and finance from the Northern Powerhouse
Investment Fund and the Start-Up Loans Company. The private sector also
plays a critical function within the support ecosystem, particularly banks and
other funders/investors, and providers of professional advice and support. The
figure below shows the eco-system of business support in the City Region and
how this is integrated within 
[...]
 a pipeline of 50 enquiries.
Financial Implications
There are no immediate financial implications directly arising from this report.
Legal Implications
There are no immediate legal implications directly arising from this report.
Staffing Implications
There are no immediate staffing implications directly arising from this report.
External Consultees
No external consultations have been undertaken specifically on this report.

Recommendations

That the Panel notes the progress made to date on delivery of the above
business support projects, programmes and services.

Background Documents

None

37



9

Appendices

Appendix 1 — LEP Growth Service Performance Update
Appendix 2 — Growth Service Evaluation

38



Agenda Iltem 8

Appendix 1

Appendix 1 - Analysis of enquiries to the LEP Growth Service, 2019/20

1. Analysis of business enquiries 2019/20

1.1 Service performance continues to be monitored on a weekly, monthly and
quarterly basis. The following information presents more detail on the
performance of the service (Gateway and SME Growth Managers) throughout
2019-20. It also provides comparisons to previous years in order to assess
progress over time.

1.2  The service is working towards an annual target of providing support to 3,025
individual businesses (yellow line). The service is on track to meet that target
having supported 1880 individual SMEs (black line) since 1 April 2019. Those
businesses have interacted with the service 2362 times (activity line blue),
indicating that some have returned for additional support.

3500

3000 3025

2500
2362

2000
1880

1500

1000

500 /

Start  Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19 Nov-19 Dec-19 Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20
=—Businesses == Activity (interactions) Target profile

Figure 1: Projected and actual performance against the 2019/20 annual
target (Apr 19 — Oct 19).

1.3  Level 1 (light touch) and level 2 (more intensive support) enquiries represent
the service’s target client group i.e. those with the ambition a
[...]

Subject: Future Business Finance — Progress Update

Melanie Corcoran, Director of Delivery / Alan Reiss, Director Policy
Strategy & Communications

Author(s): Leanne Walsh / Alex Clarke

Director(s):

1. Purpose of this report

1.1 To update the Business Innovation and Growth Panel on the proposed future
approach to business finance and investment management. In particular, to
provide an opportunity for the Panel to discuss the draft investment strategy
and governance proposals to help inform the finalisation of this document.

2. Information

21  The Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership (the LEP) / Combined Authority
are currently developing options for a future approach to business finance for
the Leeds City Region. Building on the 2018 external review of the Growing
Place Fund (GPF), Deloitte were commissioned earlier in 2019 to advise the
LEP / Combined Authority on gaps in the regional investment market, potential
business finance models and to advise on appropriate and robust procedures
prior to launching a new fund.

2.2 Following discussions with numerous stakeholders, including the Business,
Innovation and Growth Panel in September, the first phase of the Deloitte work
recommended a number of key propositions to help the LEP / Combined
Authority shape a new approach to business finance that could be scaled and
adapted over time to meet the changing needs of the city region. This included
a ‘single front door’ approach, and two initial investment products: an Invest to
Grow loan and a ‘Placemaker’ loan.

2.3 This report focusses on the second phase of the Deloitte work which has

concentrated on what is required to establish and implement this new
business finance approach. In particular, the work has focussed on:

59



24

2.5

2.6

2.7

e Producing a draft investment strategy which will underpin investment
decisions and developing further the initial products;

e Providing recommendations on the processes and procedures which will
best protect any co
[...]
ed up in further detail once the principles
outlined within the draft Investment Strategy have been discussed.

Next Steps

2.10 The draft Investment Strategy is being presented to the LEP, Business Innovation
and Growth Panel, the West Yorkshire and York Investment Committee and the
Business Investment Panel. Over the coming months, feedback from each Board
/ Panel will be used to build on the advice from Deloitte and to help shape the final
Investment Strategy which will be specific to the Leeds City Region’s
requirements. It is the intention that a final version of the Investment Strategy is
brought back to a future meeting of the LEP for approval in early 2020.

3. Financial implications

3.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.

4, Legal implications

4.1 The information contained in Appendix 1 is exempt under paragraph 3 of Part 1 to
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as it contains information relating
to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority
holding that information). It is considered that the public interest in maintaining the
content of the appendix as exempt outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
information as publication could prejudice current and future decision making.

5. Staffing implications

5.1  There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report.

6. External consultees

6.1  No external consultations have been undertaken.

7. Recommendations

7.1 The Business Innovation and Growth Panel are requested to consider the contents
of the draft Investment Strategy in Exempt Appendix 1 and provide any comments.

8. Background documents
8.1 None.
9. Appendices

9.1 Exempt Appendix 1 — Draft Investment Strategy

62



Agenda Iltem 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A Appendix 1

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

63



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Business Innovation and Growth Panel held on 10 September
	6a MIT REAP
	6b Smarty Interreg programme
	7 Trade and Investment
	8 Business Support
	Item 8- Business Support Appendix 1
	Item 8- Business Support Appendix 2

	9 Future Business Finance - Progress Update
	Item 9 - EXEMPT Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
BUSINESS INNOVATION AND GROWTH PANEL

HELD ON TUESDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2019 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, 40-50 WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS

Present:

Simon Wright Yorkshire Bank
Martin Booth Witt UK Gp
Philip Wilson Slipstream Design
Councillor Darren Byford Wakefield Council
Councillor Shabir Pandor Kirklees Council
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council
Councillor Julie Heselwood Leeds Council
Councillor Naheed Mather Kirklees Council
Andrew Latchmore Shulmans
Sandy Needham (Advisory 
Representative)

West & North Yorkshire Chamber of 
Commerce

Professor Lisa Roberts (Advisory 
Representative)

University of Leeds

Professor Liz Towns-Andrews (Advisory 
Representative)

University of Huddersfield

In attendance:

Kersten England Bradford Council
Henry Rigg West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Jonathan Skinner West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Sarah Bowes West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Alexander Clarke West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ian Smyth West Yorkshire Combined Authority
David Shepherd West Yorkshire Combined Authority
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority

16. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Andrew Wright, Councillor 
Cheetham, Councillor Swift, Cllr Lewis, Mike Danby, Peter O’Brien, Mark 
Roberts, Marie Gilluley, Mark Robson and Amir Hussain. 

17. Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests



There were no pecuniary interests declared at the meeting. 

18. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public

Resolved: That in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of Appendix 1 to Agenda Item 9 on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of 
the proceedings, that if members of the press and public were present there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information and that in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

19. Minutes of the Meeting of the Business Innovation and Growth Panel 
held on 10 September

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 September be 
approved. 

20. Chair's Update

The Chair updated the Panel regarding the LEP merger. It was reported that 
due to the restrictions of the pre-election purdah period, the LEP Board had 
not been in a position to take a decision at its meeting on the 21 November 
and subsequently the decision had been deferred until early 2020.  It was 
stressed that the LEP would ensure it is fully compliant with the Strengthening 
LEPs guidelines.

Members were also advised that due to the purdah period and uncertainty 
around Brexit, the submission of the Local Industrial Strategy had been 
delayed and would now be finalised and submitted to Government in early 
2020. 

Resolved: That the Chair’s update be noted. 

21. MIT REAP

Lisa Roberts provided an update provided an update on the MIT REAP 
programme which aims to strengthen local innovation ecosystems. 

It was noted that one of the key ‘must win battles’ of the draft strategy was an 
on using innovation to solve societal challenges such as tackling climate 
change, widening access to transport and healthy aging. 

Panel members welcomed the update on the project and asked for greater 
stakeholder engagement across the region. 

Members were informed of the next steps which included refining the draft 
strategy for an upcoming workshop in January which would be hosted in the 
Leeds City Region with further feedback and stakeholder engagement to 
follow. 



The Panel also noted the opportunities afforded by the MIT REAP lite 
programme which was run by the Department for Business, Energy and 
Industrial Strategy (BEIS). An expression of interest was to be submitted for 
the Leeds City Region.  

Resolved: That the update be noted. 

22. Smarty Interreg programme

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on the European 
Union interregional cooperation project. 

Members noted the intention of the programme which was to improve policy 
design and implementation in order to increase awareness and adoption of 
industry 4.0 solutions across SMEs. 

Panel members noted the next steps which included the establishment of a 
working group, mapping of industry 4.0 assets within the region and identifying 
best practice. 

Members were asked to notify officers if they wished to be part of the working 
group. 

Resolved:

(i) That the report be noted.

(ii) That the Panel act as the principle stakeholder group for the project.

(iii) That a working group be established to include BIG panel members.

23. Trade and Investment

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on Trade and 
Investment activity. 

The Panel noted that there had been 14 investment successes in 2019-20 and 
that half of those were outside of Leeds.

Members questioned what more could be done to increase exports in the 
region. It was suggested that officers would consider what more the Combined 
Authority could do to promote exporting opportunities and would report back to 
a future meeting.   

Resolved: That the report be noted.  

24. Business Support

The Panel considered a report which provided an update on business support 
activity.



The Panel noted that:

 Brexit support would recommence in the new year.
  A concerted effort had been made to understand large indigenous 

businesses.
 ‘Be the Business’ aimed to address underperformance of UK 

productivity. A mentoring scheme had been launched in the Leeds City 
Region to connect experienced mentors with emerging SMEs. 

 Members were informed that work was underway with HMRC and BEIS 
pilot scheme to utilise real time business intelligence.  

 The second phase of the productivity pilot was open to applicants until 
the end of the year.

 Inclusive growth outcomes for grants showed that 80% of jobs created 
on the Business Growth Programme payed the Real Living Wage. 

Resolved: That the progress made to date on the delivery of business support 
activity be noted. 

25. Future Business Finance - Progress Update

The Panel was provided with an update regarding the proposed future 
approach to business finance and investment management. The draft 
investment strategy was attached as exempt appendix 1 to the submitted 
report. 

Deloitte had been commissioned to advise on gaps in the regional investment 
market, potential business finance models and advise on appropriate and 
robust procedures prior to launching a new fund. 

Members discussed and provided feedback on the draft investment strategy, 
governance proposals and the next steps for implementation

Resolved: That the draft investment strategy and the Panel’s feedback be 
noted. 


